

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF ALABAMA
NORTHERN DIVISION**

REV. PAUL A. EKNES-TUCKER;
BRIANNA BOE, individually and on behalf
of her minor son, MICHAEL BOE; JAMES
ZOE, individually and on behalf of his minor
son, ZACHARY ZOE; MEGAN POE,
individually and on behalf of her minor
daughter, ALLISON POE; KATHY NOE,
individually and on behalf of her minor son,
CHRISTOPHER NOE; JANE MOE, Ph.D.;
and RACHEL KOE, M.D.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

KAY IVEY, in her official capacity as
Governor of the State of Alabama; STEVE
MARSHALL, in his official capacity as
Attorney General of the State of Alabama;
DARYL D. BAILEY, in his official capacity
as District Attorney for Montgomery County;
C. WILSON BAYLOCK, in his official
capacity as District Attorney for Cullman
County; JESSICA VENTIERE, in her official
capacity as District Attorney for Lee County;
TOM ANDERSON, in his official capacity as
District Attorney for the 12th Judicial Circuit;
and DANNY CARR, in his official capacity
as District Attorney for Jefferson County,

Defendants.

Civil Action No.
2:22-cv-00184- LCB

Hon. Liles C. Burke

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR
TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER AND
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	ARGUMENT	2
	A. The Parent Plaintiffs Are Likely To Succeed on Their Due Process Claim.....	2
	B. Plaintiffs Are Likely To Succeed on Their Equal Protection Claim.....	8
	1. The Act Is Subject to Heightened Scrutiny Because It Creates a Sex-Based and Transgender Classification.....	8
	a. The Act Discriminates Against Transgender Minors.....	8
	b. Transgender Status Is a Suspect Classification Warranting Heightened Scrutiny.....	11
	2. The State’s Justifications Fail Heightened Review.	14
	a. Defendants Fail to Justify a Ban on Medical Treatments for Transgender Minors in the Face of a Widespread Medical Consensus Supporting the Treatments.....	14
	b. Defendants’ Arguments Concerning Instances of Treatment that Did Not Follow the Accepted Standards of Care Does Not Justify a Categorical Ban on Treatments.	16
	c. Gender Dysphoria Does Not Resolve Without Treatment in the Vast Majority of Cases.	18
	d. There Is No Reliable Evidence To Support Defendants’ Argument Regarding “Social Contagion.”.....	20
	e. Defendants’ Attack on Longstanding and Authoritative Medical Protocols Rests on Misstatements About Medical Evidence.	23

- f. Any So-Called “International Reckoning” Relating to the Provision of Puberty Blockers and Hormones for Adolescents Cuts Against a Ban on Medical Care.....24
 - g. Alabama Cannot Justify the Ban by Concerns About So-Called Rush to Treatment for Transgender Minors.....25
 - C. The Affordable Care Act Preempts the Act Because a Genuine Conflict Arises with Compliance by Healthcare Providers.....28
 - D. Plaintiffs Are Likely To Succeed on the Merits of Their First Amendment Claim.33
 - E. The Act is Unconstitutionally Vague.37
 - F. The Other Factors Weigh in Favor of a Preliminary Injunction.....45
 - 1. Plaintiffs Have Diligently Pursued a Preliminary Injunction.45
 - 2. Plaintiffs Have Shown Irreparable Harm.....47
 - G. The Court Should Not Require a Bond.....49
 - III. CONCLUSION53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>ABC Charters, Inc. v. Bronson</i> , 591 F. Supp. 2d 1272 (S.D. Fla. 2008).....	47
<i>Abigail All. for Better Access to Developmental Drugs v. von Eschenbach</i> , 495 F.3d 695 (D.C. Cir. 2007) (en banc).....	4, 6
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 320 (2015).....	28, 29
<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coal.</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002).....	35
<i>Auburn Univ. v. Moody</i> , No. 3:08cv796-CSC (WO), 2008 WL 4767721 (M.D. Ala. Oct. 30, 2008)	53
<i>Bell v. Tavistock & Portman NHS Found. Trust</i> , [2021] EWCA (Civ) 1363 (Eng.& Wales)	24, 25, 26
<i>Bendiburg v. Dempsey</i> , 909 F.2d 463 (11th Cir. 1990)	4, 5
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....	10, 29, 30
<i>Boyden v. Conlin</i> , 341 F. Supp. 3d 979 (W.D. Wis. 2018).....	30
<i>C.P. by & through Pritchard v. Blue Cross Blue Shield of Illinois</i> , 536 F. Supp. 3d 791 (W.D. Wash. 2021)	30
<i>California Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n v. Guerra</i> , 479 U.S. 272 (1987).....	29

Carter v. Montgomery Hous. Auth.,
 No. 2:09-cv-971-MEF-CSC, 2009 WL 3711565 (M.D. Ala. Nov. 3, 2009)51

City of Chicago v. Morales,
 527 U.S. 41 (1999).....43

City of Cleburne, Tex. v. Cleburne Living Ctr.,
 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....12

Coates v. Cincinnati,
 402 U.S. 611 (1971).....44

Conant v. Walters,
 309 F.3d 629 (9th Cir. 2002)36

Corrigan Dispatch Co. v. Casa Guzman, S. A.,
 569 F.2d 300 (5th Cir. 1978)49

Craig v. Boren,
 429 U.S. 190 (1976).....9

Diaz v. Brewer,
 656 F.3d 1008 (9th Cir. 2011)51

Entertainment Ventures, Inc. v. Brewer,
 306 F. Supp. 802 (M.D. Ala. 1969).....42

Flack v. Wis. Dep’t of Health Servs.,
 395 F. Supp. 3d 1001 (W.D. Wis. 2019)30

Frese v. MacDonald,
 425 F. Supp. 3d 64 (D.N.H. 2019).....41

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Brinegar,
 518 F.2d 322 (9th Cir. 1975)53

Frontiero v. Richardson,
 411 U.S. 677 (1973).....11

Grayned v. City of Rockford,
 408 U.S. 104 (1972).....39

Grimm v Gloucester County Sch. Bd.,
972 F.3d 586 (4th Cir. 2020)12, 13, 14, 30

Hoechst Diafoil Co. v. Nan Ya Plastics Corp.,
174 F.3d 411 (4th Cir. 1999)52

Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project,
561 U.S. 1 (2010).....42, 43

International Controls Corp. v. Vesco,
490 F.2d 1334 (2d Cir. 1974)52

Johnson v. United States,
576 U.S. 591 (2015).....40

Jones v. Governor of Fla.,
975 F.3d 1016 (11th Cir. 2020)39

Kanuszewski v. Mich. Dep’t of Health & Human Serv’s,
927 F.3d 396 (6th Cir. 2019)2, 4

Karnoski v. Trump,
926 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir. 2019)10

Kolender v. Lawson,
461 U.S. 352 (1983).....43

Lipsett v. Univ. of Puerto Rico,
864 F.2d 881 (1st Cir. 1988).....30

Maloney v. Soc. Sec. Admin.,
517 F.3d 70 (2d Cir. 2008)30

Murray v. New York Univ. Coll. of Dentistry,
57 F.3d 243 (2d Cir. 1995)29

Nguyen v. I.N.S.,
533 U.S. 53 (2001).....11

O’Connor v. Peru State Coll.,
781 F.2d 632 (8th Cir. 1986)30

Obergefell v. Hodges,
576 U.S. 644 (2015).....30

Olmstead v. L.C. ex rel. Zimring,
527 U.S. 581 (1999).....30

Papachristou v. City of Jacksonville,
405 U.S. 156 (1972).....43

Parham v. J.R.,
442 U.S. 584 (1979).....4, 7

Phillips v. Martin Marietta Corp.,
400 U.S. 542 (1971).....10

Pierce v. Society of Sisters,
268 U.S. 510 (1925).....4

Posters ‘N’ Things v. U.S.,
511 U.S. 513 (1994).....41

Prescott v. Rady Children’s Hosp.-San Diego,
265 F. Supp. 3d 1090 (S.D. Cal. 2017).....30

R.J.D. v. Vaughan Clinic, P.C.,
572 So. 2d 1225 (Ala. 1990).....5

Robinson v. Marshall,
415 F. Supp. 3d 1053 (M.D. Ala. 2019).....51

Robinson v. Marshall,
454 F. Supp. 3d 1188 (M.D. Ala. 2020).....50

Ron Group, LLC v. Azar, No.
2:20-cv-1038-ECM, 2021 WL 5576616 (M.D. Ala. Nov. 29, 2021)50

San Antonio Independent School Dist. v. Rodriguez,
411 U.S. 1 (1973).....3

SCM Corp. v. Xerox Corp.,
76 F.R.D. 214 (D. Conn. 1977)30

Scott v. St. Louis Univ. Hosp.,
 No. 21-cv-1270, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 74691 (E.D. Mo. Apr. 25,
 2022)30

Sessions v. Dimaya,
 138 S. Ct. 1204 (2018).....39

Smith v. City of Jackson,
 544 U.S. 228 (2005).....30

Smith v. Goguen,
 415 U.S. 566 (1974).....41, 43

Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.,
 564 U.S. 552 (2011).....34

State v. Hodges,
 457 P.2d 491 (Ore. 1969).....42

Summit Med. Ctr. of Ala., Inc. v. Siegelman,
 227 F. Supp. 2d 1194 (M.D. Ala. 2002).....52

Temple Univ. v. White,
 941 F.2d 201 (3d Cir. 1991)51

Tokyo Gwinnett, LLC v. Gwinnett County, Ga.,
 940 F.3d 1254 (11th Cir. 2019)47

Tovar v. Essentia Health,
 342 F. Supp. 3d 947 (D. Minn. 2018).....30

Troxel v. Granville,
 530 U.S. 57 (2000).....2

United States v. Matus-Leva,
 311 F.3d 1214 (9th Cir. 2002)43

United States v. Stevens,
 559 U.S. 460 (2010).....35, 37, 38

United States v. Williams,
 553 U.S. 285 (2008).....35, 39

<i>Verizon Emp. Benefits Comm. v. Respress</i> , No. 1:14-cv-155-MEF, 2014 WL 2275504 (M.D. Ala. Mar. 24, 2014)	50
<i>Village of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Ests., Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982).....	40
<i>Whalen v. Roe</i> , 429 U.S. 589 (1977).....	3
<i>Wollschlaeger v. Governor of Florida</i> , 848 F.3d 1293 (11th Cir. 2017)	34
<i>Wreal, LLC v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 840 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2016)	45
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971).....	47
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 18041(d)	31
42 U.S.C. § 18116(a)	33
Affordable Care Act 42 U.S.C. § 18001, et seq. (2010).....	28
ALA. CODE § 13A-2-4(b)	41
ALA. CODE § 27-1-10.1(c)(1).....	23
Alabama Vulnerable Child Compassion and Protection Act	1
Other Authorities	
U.S. Const, Amend. I	<i>passim</i>
45 C.F.R. § 80.13(f).....	32
Fed. Rule Civ. P 65(c).....	49, 52
Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019)	38
New Shorter Oxford English Dictionary, Vol I (ed. 1993)	38, 42
